A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE TO JOIN THE COMMUNITY UNIVERSITY EDUCATION PURCHASING COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The City of Reminderville was previously a member of the Community University Education Purchasing Cooperative for the purpose of lowering costs by joining with other governmental entities through pooled purchasing and competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, it was necessary to reorganize the Community University Education Purchasing Cooperative as a Council of Governments organized under Chapter 167 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Copley Township, the City of Green, the City of Akron, the Village of Boston Heights, the City of Kent and the City of Cuyahoga Falls (the "Initial Members") entered into the Agreement Establishing the Community University Education Purchasing Regional Council of Governments dated as of October 4, 2022 (the "Establishing Agreement") in order to establish the Community University Education Purchasing Regional Council of Governments ("CUE") under Chapter 167 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Establishing Agreement authorized the Initial Members of the CUE to adopt bylaws to govern the operation of CUE and the Initial Members adopted the bylaws on October 5, 2022 (the "Bylaws"); and

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 2 authorizes the Initial Political Subdivisions listed on Schedule 1 of the Bylaws to join CUE as a Member (as defined in the Establishing Agreement and the Bylaws") without an additional financial contribution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Reminderville has determined to join CUE as a Member; and therefore,

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. This Council has determined that the City of Reminderville shall join CUE as a Member.

SECTION 2. Jonathan Herrera, the Director of the Service Department, is hereby designated as the Representative of the City of Reminderville to serve on the Governing Board of CUE.

SECTION 3. The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to

ensure timely passage, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 16-2023** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of _____, 2023.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council